506119101 06/22/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6165826

SUBMISSION TYPE:			CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		E	Corrective Assignment to correct the STATE OF INCORPORATION AN ENTITY TYPE previously recorded on Reel 027814 Frame 0183. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the ASSIGNMENT.		
CONVEYING PARTY	' DATA				
			lame	Execution Date	
MICHAEL PALMER				02/26/2008	
CHARLES R. BISBE	EIII			02/26/2007	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA				
Name:	FREED		NOVATIONS, LLC		
Street Address:	3 MOF	3 MORGAN			
City:	IRVINE	IRVINE			
State/Country:	CALIF	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	92618				
PROPERTY NUMBE				7	
Property Type			Number	_	
Application Number: 12		126979	969		
CORRESPONDENC	Ε ΠΑΤΑ				
Fax Number:	/////				
			mail address first; if that is un t is unsuccessful, it will be se		
•	•		ket.pa@dorsey.com		
Correspondent Nam		•	EY & WHITNEY LLP		
Address Line 1:		701 FI	FIFTH AVENUE		
Address Line 4:		SEATT	LE, WASHINGTON 98104		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			P275370.US.02		
ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER:	F	2,00,000002		
			RANDI ROWE		
NAME OF SUBMITTE		F			
NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE:		F /	RANDI ROWE		
NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4	R:	F / 	RANDI ROWE (Randi Rowe/ 06/22/2020		
NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=CoverSheet_1	R: 2697969#p	F / c age1.tif	RANDI ROWE Randi Rowe/ 06/22/2020		
NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=CoverSheet_1 source=US8444704 co	R: 2697969#p prrective ass	F / c age1.tif signmer	RANDI ROWE Randi Rowe/ 06/22/2020 nt (DocuSigned)#page1.tif		
NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=CoverSheet_1 source=US8444704 co source=US8444704 co	R: 2697969#p prrective ass prrective ass	age1.tif signmer	RANDI ROWE Randi Rowe/ 06/22/2020		

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA						
		Name	Execution Date				
Michael L. Palmer			02/26/2008				
Charles R. Bisbee III			02/26/2008				
	ΑΤΑ						
Name:	Freedom Innov	ations, Inc.					
Street Address:	30 Fairbanks, S	uite 114					
City:	Irvine						
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA						
Postal Code:	92618						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property Type		Number		69			
Application Number: 12697		697969		∥ 12697969			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA							
Fax Number:	(212)446-	(212)446-4900					
Email:		ocki@kirkland.com		\$40.00			
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.							
Correspondent Name:	: Susan Za	locki					
Address Line 1:	Kirkland 8						
Address Line 2: 601 Lexington Avneue							
Address Line 4:	New York	NEW YORK 10022					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		23644-12					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Susan Zablocki					
Total Attachments: 3 source=R-F 026680-0532#page1.tif source=R-F 026680-0532#page2.tif source=R-F 026680-0532#page3.tif							
I SOURCEER-F UZ668U-U	532#page2.tif						
	532#page2.tif		PATENT				
501843404	532#page2.tif	RE	PATENT EL: 027814 FRAME: 0183 PATENT				

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, MICHAEL PALMER, residing at 6 Edgartown Street, Ladera Ranch, California 92694, and CHARLES R. BISBEE, III, residing at 25466 Pacific Hills Drive, Mission Viejo, California 92692, the undersigned inventors and ASSIGNORS herein, have invented a NOVEL COMPUTER CONTROLLED PROSTHETIC KNEE DEVICE, for which we have filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on July 28, 2006, application Serial No. 11/460,956, and of which inventions and improvements we are the sole owners; and June 18, 2020 $\mathcal{M}_{\mathcal{M}}^{DS}$ June 18, 2020

WHEREAS, FREEDOM INNOVATIONS, INC., a corporation organized and existing Delaware Delaware of Annual Delaware of California Statewide administrative offices located at 30 Fairbanks, Suite 114, Irvine, California 92618, the ASSIGNEE herein, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, applications and Letters Patent to be granted and issued thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid by the ASSIGNEE to each Assignor and other valuable consideration as recited in the Employment Agreements dated April 18, 2007 between Michael Palmer and Assignee and dated February 16, 2007 between Charlie R. Bisbee III and Assignce, including, the receipt and legal sufficiency of all of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and all improvements thereon, in and to said application for Letters Patent thereon, in and to applications pertaining to or based upon said inventions and applications, including divisional and continuing applications and continuationsin-part, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted and issued on said inventions and applications, or any of them, not only for, to and in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, but for, to and in all countries foreign thereto, together with and including all priority rights based upon any and all applications in the United States of America covered by this Assignment.

OC 286,228,375v1 2/26/2008

PATENT REEL: 026680 FRAME: 0535 PATENT REEL: 053007 FRAME: 0459

1

And for the above-named considerations, we do hereby agree that we will, at the request of said ASSIGNEE, execute any and all applications for Letters Patent for said inventions and any and all other papers and documents and do all other and further lawful acts that said ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable to obtain Letters Patent on said inventions, to secure the grant of such Letters Patent and to perfect and vest in the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in the inventions, applications and Letters Patent.

And for the above-named considerations, we do hereby authorize and empower the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to apply for and obtain, in its or their own names, Letters Patent for the said inventions before competent international Authorities and in any and all countries foreign to the United States in which applications for Letters Patent can be so made or Letters Patent so obtained.

26 FEB 08 Dated:

Bv MICHAEL PALMER

Dated:

By CHARLES R. BISBEE, III

OC 286,228,375v1 2/26/2008

PATENT REEL: 026680 FRAME: 0536 PATENT REEL: 053007 FRAME: 0460 FEB-20-2009 TIE 12:07 PM

P. U3

Docker No. 74795,010601/US

FAX NO.

CRB 2620 OT

And for the shove-named ormalderations, we do hereby agree that we will, at the request of said ASSIGNEE, oxecute any and all applications for Latters Patent for said inventions and any and all other pupers and documents and do all other and further lawful acts that said ANSIGNER may doom necessary or desirable to obtain Letters Patent on said inventions, to some the grant of such Latters Patent and to perfect and vest in the ASSIGNEE the entire right, nthe and interest in the inventions, applications and Letters Patent.

And for the above-named considerations, we do haveby authorize and empower the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to apply for and obtain, in its or their own names, Letters Patent for the said inventions before competent International Authorities and in any and all countries foreign to the United States in which applications for Letters Patent can be so made or Letters Patent so obtained.

Dated	By MICHAEL PALMER
Datest: 20 tab 07	By MICHAEL PALMER By MICHAEL PALMER By CHARLES R. BISAEL, III 26 7-2607
	and the second and the second and the second s
	. we are a second and a second
and the second s	
acassare gyzet or wryt hindal	2

TOTAL P.03

RECORDED: 08/01/2011

RECORDED: 06/22/2020

PATENT REEL: 026680 FRAME: 0537 PATENT REEL: 053007 FRAME: 0466